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AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
THURSDAY, JULY 9, 2020, AT 1:30 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL, VERO BEACH, FLORIDA

PRELIMINARY MATTERS
Agenda Additions and/or Deletions
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Regular Meeting — June 18, 2020
PUBLIC COMMENT

PUBLIC HEARING

[Quasi-judicial]
A. Site Plan Application Submitted by Verotown, LLC, for the Construction ofa
38,569 Square Foot Indoor Training Facility Located at 3951 26™ Street
(#SP20-000001)

[Quasi-judicial]
B. Site Plan Application Submitted by Kevin Hawkins for the Construction of a
Two-unit and a Four-unit Residential Buildings Located at 944 19" Street
(#SP20-000003)

[Quasi-judicial]
C. Site Plan Application Submitted by Kevin Hawkins for the Construction of
Three Four-unit Residential Buildings Located at 939-959 19" Street
(#SP20-000004)

[Quasi-judicial]
D. Variance Application Submitted by Colin Kitchell Requesting a 15 Foot
Setback from Riparian Rights Lines for a New Dock Located at 724 Shore
Drive (#V20-000002)

[Quasi-judicial]

E. Application Submitted by McLaughlin Properties, LLC for the 1% Amendment
to Affordable Housing Development Plan for the Construction of 20 Dwelling
Unit Multi-Family Residential Development with Five (5) Affordable Housing
Dwelling Units Located at 1055 Royal Palm Boulevard (#AH19-000001)

[Legislative]

F. A Resolution of the City Council of Vero Beach, Florida, Adopting the “Three
Corners, Vero Beach Report” and Directing the City Staffto Prepare a Charter
Amendment Ordinance and Take Steps to Implement the Plan; and Providing
for an Effective Date


https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Y4YYSH3lsGIaiPF12U8DQrVm_YHAXdgG/view?usp=sharing

V. PLANNING DEPARTMENT MATTERS
VI BOARD MEMBERS’ MATTERS

VII. ADJOURNMENT

ANY PERSON AGGRIEVED BY A DECISION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD RELATIVE TO SITE PLAN APPROVAL MAY
WITHIN TEN DAYS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 64.08()) FILE AN APPEAL WITH THE PLANNING DIRECTOR OF THE CITY
OF VERO BEACH. ANYONE WHO MAY WISH TO APPEAL ANY DECISION THAT MAY BE MADE AT THIS HEARING WOULD NEED TO
ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1S MADE THAT INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON
WHICH THE APPEAL WILL BE BASED.

ANYONE IN NEED OF SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THIS MEETING MAY CONTACT THE CITY'S AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT (ADA) COORDINATOR AT 978-4920 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING.

PUBLIC INVITED TO ATTEND



PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MINUTES
THURSDAY, JUNE 18,2020 - 1:30 PM
CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, VERO BEACH, FLORIDA
PRESENT: Vice Chairman, Honey Minuse; Member, Robin Pelensky and Alternate Member,
Richard Cahoy Also Present: Planning and Development Director, Jason Jeffries; Principal
Planner, Cheri Fitzgerald; City Attorney, John Turner and Deputy City Clerk, Sherri Philo

Excused Absences: Steven Lauer, Jose Prieto and Jeb Bittner
Unexcused Absence: John Carroll

I PRELIMINARY MATTERS

A) Agenda Additions and/or Deletions
None
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A) Regular Meeting — June 4, 2020

Mrs. Pelensky made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 4, 2020 Planning and Zoning
Board meeting. Mr. Cahoy seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.

1. PUBLIC COMMENT
None
IV. PUBLIC HEARING

[Quasi-judicial]
A) Variance Application Submitted by AT&T Corporation to Allow
Expansion of Existing Chain Link Fencing with Barb Wire for the
Property Located at 1865 Old Dixie Highway (#V20-000001)

The Vice Chairman read Variance Application #V20-000001 submitted by AT&T
Corporation by title only.

There were no ex parte communications reported.
The Deputy City Clerk swore in staff and all witnesses present for today’s hearing en masse.

The Vice Chairman announced that all diagrams, photographs and other exhibits referred to
in the testimony in which they would like the Board to consider must be marked for
identification and kept by the City Clerk.

At this time, Ms. Colleen Crafton distributed a handout to the Board.

Mr. Jason Jeffries, Planning and Development Director, noted that the Board was already
provided with the Code Compliance Certification Application and the Application to the
Board of Adjustment from 1996. He said that Ms. Crafton has included some additional
information, as well as some photographs.
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Mr. John Turner, City Attorney, requested that the information be marked as Citizen
Composite Exhibit #1 (on file in the City Clerk’s office).

Mr. Jeffries went over staff’s report accompanied by a Power Point presentation with the
Board members (attached to the original minutes). He reported that this is a variance
application for an expansion of their existing fence. The variance application was submitted
by AT&T to extend their six (6)-foot high chain link fence with barbwire around a vacant lot
adjacent to their facility at 1865 Old Dixie Highway. The property is in the Downtown
Zoning District (DZD) and chain link fences and barbwire fences are not permitted fence
materials in the DZD per Code Section 62.312 (5). He reported that there was a variance
granted for this site in 1996, which was to extend the chain link fence with barbwire. In
1992, the City adopted the DZD, which included a provision that prohibited chain link
fences. The facility was existing and in 1996, they made some alterations to the site by
extending the fence around the parking lot, which was the subject of that variance (1996). In
December, 2019 - January, 2020, AT&T submitted a fence permit application (Code
Compliance Certification Application) to extend the fence to the north adjacent parcel. He
reported that the permit was issued and the fence was constructed. After receiving a
complaint by a neighboring property owner that the chain link fence was being constructed
within the DZD, he looked into the matter and discovered that the fence permit was issued in
error. He said the variance of 1996 was very specific. He referred to the minutes of the July
15, 1996, Board of Adjustment minutes included in their backup material. He said the
motion was that a variance was granted based on what was submitted and what was attached
is the site plan showing the exact location of the fence. The decision recently made by staff
to extend the variance was beyond the scope of the authority of that variance and the fence
permit should not have been issued. Under his authority as the Planning and Development
Director, he rescinded the permit. Included in the backup information is the letter that he
sent to AT&T revoking the permit. He said that AT&T was told that they had two (2)
options; they could remove the fence because regardless of staff action they have to comply
with the Code, or they could submit a variance application. He explained to the Board that
the variance has to follow the criteria in Chapter 66 and the applicant is to make their case
that they meet the criteria to be granted a variance.

Ms. Cheri Fitzgerald, Principal Planner, continued with the Power Point presentation. She
briefly went over the Aerial Map, Location Map, Zoning District Map and the Future Land
Use Map with the Board members.

Mr. Rick Myers (spelling may be incorrect), Area Manager for AT&T’s Real Estate
Operations in Florida and the Caribbean, who has been sworn in, reported that they have had
a lot of issues with vagrants on the vacant lot. He does not have the dates or records, but they
have had several cases where they have had to call the police because of homeless
individuals camping out on the property. They have had complaints from their grounds
maintenance company that there are syringes, paraphernalia, etc., on the property. He said
this is more of a safety concern for them. He reported that the property was purchased with
the intent of future growth. However, they have not had any future growth. The facility they
have is a very high security facility. It is their undersea cable stations that feed all
international traffic. It is very important that they continue to have the facility secured. He
understands that they do have a chain link fence with barbwire, but with as many occasions
they have had of individuals camping out on the vacant lot, they are concerned about them
getting over the fence and causing damage. He said they are trying to keep the continuity
with the rest of the property of having a six (6)-foot fence with barbwire. He said there was a
variance before and that is what they are hoping for today so they can leave the fence up. He
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said there was an error and he understands the zoning, but the fence is already up. He said
that he doesn’t know any other options to secure the facility.

Mrs. Minuse asked is the primary purpose of this request for safety of the property and to
avoid trespassers. Mr. Myers answered yes.

Mrs. Pelensky asked if there has been any reports of attempted break-ins to the facility. Mr.
Myers answered not that he is aware of.

Mrs. Pelensky asked Mr. Myers if there were any attempts to break-in the facility prior to the
fence being installed in 1996. Mr. Myers answered no.

Mrs. Pelensky asked is this something that AT&T commonly comes across with these types
of facilities. Mr. Myers said what they get more than anything is people trespassing on the
property. He said they will have homeless people camping out, which does happen all over
the State, not just here. He said that most of their government traffic goes through these
sites. He said they have one (1) in Vero Beach, one (1) in Miami, and one (1) in Orlando.

Mrs. Pelensky asked do the other facilities use the same method. Mr. Myers answered yes.

Mrs. Pelensky asked are they in Downtown Districts. Mr. Myers said they are all east of I-
95.

Mrs. Pelensky questioned so they are in residential districts with a six (6)-foot chain link
fence with barbwire. Mr. Myers said that is correct.

Mr. Cahoy said excluding the fence that was just installed by error, the previously existing
security fence protects the parking lot and the building sufficiently. He asked is that correct.
Mr. Myers answered yes.

Mr. Cahoy said so the only concern is about the vacant lot. Mr. Myers said the lot is adjacent
to them and there have been several accounts of trespassing.

Mr. Cahoy asked what other types of security have they investigated for the lot other than the
fence. Mr. Myers asked what else could they put out there.

Mr. Cahoy said lights, cameras, a lower fence, etc.

Mr. Myers said a lower fence without barbwire is not going to stop anyone from going onto
the property.

The Vice Chairman opened public comments at 1:47 p.m.

Ms. Colleen Crafton, who has been sworn in, said that she is the property owner of 1889 Old
Dixie Highway, which is the Courthouse Lofts apartment building. She said with regards to
what Mr. Myers stated, she has owned this building since 2009, and they have never had a
break-in. She has received very little complaints about homeless people on this property.
She said that she takes a lot of pride in maintaining her property. Unfortunately, she is here
today due to the fact that barbwire and a chain link fence was, in her point of view, illegally
installed without proper permitting for 1865 Old Dixie Highway. She said AT&T actually
completed an application for 1825 Old Dixie Highway, which is on the first page of the
documentation she provided to the Board earlier. The application also included reference to a
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variance dated back in 1996, which is specifically for that parcel and has very strict
guidelines. As Mr. Jeffries stated, it was a staffing error in terms of the fence being installed.
Since the fence was installed, she has received numerous complaints from her tenants, as
well as from neighboring businesses. From her perspective, it is hindering her from
attracting new tenants in that they would question if there is a problem that they need to have
a chain link fence with barbwire in the Downtown area. She is also concerned that this will
affect her property value, as well as her neighbors throughout the area. She said in February,
she stopped by her apartment building and noticed the chain link fence being installed. She
said it actually was being installed that day so she immediately contacted Mr. Joe Baird and
they immediately called the City and the County to look into permitting. Based on the
telephone calls, she was under the assumption that the City was going to send Code
Enforcement out to stop the project. The following day she went back and the entire fence
was completed. She then contacted Mr. Jeffries and asked what can be done. Mr. Jeffries
advised her that she would need to send a letter to revoke the permit. She then sent a letter
requesting that the permit be revoked. From her vantage point it was too late because the
fence was up and the permit had been approved. She reported that since the fence was
installed in February, the property had not been landscaped or mowed for almost three (3)
months up until earlier this week. The pictures that she provided the Board were taken late
last week. Also, she already has a three (3)-foot fence with shrubbery along the property line
of 1889 Old Dixie Highway that meets DZD Code. She now has no access to landscape the
property between her wooden fence and the chain link fence. She is baffled why this fence
was installed on a vacant lot. She also included in the information provided to the Board, a
letter on behalf of Mainstreet Vero Beach opposing any variance surrounding the property at
1865 Old Dixie Highway. She said there was a paperwork error, perhaps on behalf of AT&T
and the City because originally the application was for 1825 Old Dixie Highway specifically
and somehow the permit was issued for 1865 Old Dixie Highway, as well as the errors of the
City that Mr. Jeffries reported earlier in today’s meeting. She said this is an unfortunate
situation, however she thinks they need to do what is right to rectify the situation. She saida
permit should not have been issued for a six (6) foot chain link fence with barbwire at 1865
Old Dixie Highway. She asked that the Board not allow a special exception or variance on
this lot and ask that AT&T to remove the fence.

Mrs. Minuse asked what is the distance between the two (2) fences. She asked is it 18 inches
or a foot. Ms. Crafton reported that there is a picture included in the information she
provided the Board that shows the fence from the street view. She said that she cannot get a
lawnmower, a weed wacker, or anything in there.

Mrs. Minuse asked where is the property line. Ms. Crafton said her fence was built on her
property line between her property and the vacant lot.

Mrs. Minuse asked is it pretty accurate that the fence is on the property line and AT&T’s
fence is recessed into their property by about 18 inches. Ms. Crafton said that she does not

know that for sure.

Mrs. Pelensky said there is a survey post in one (1) of the pictures that looks fairly recent and
it appears that the wooden fence is on the property line or close to the property line.

Mr. Cahoy asked does the fence run east and west. Ms. Crafton answered yes.
Mr. Cahoy asked does it run along Old Dixie. Ms. Crafton answered no.

Mr. Turner noted for the record that the information Ms. Crafton provided should be marked
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as Citizen Crafton Exhibit 1 and to make it a compilation.

Ms. Vicky Gould, who has been sworn in, said that she is speaking on behalf of Main Street
Vero Beach of which she is a Board member. She read into the record a letter from Ms. Sue
Gromis, Executive Director of Main Street (Citizen Exhibit #2), requesting that the Board
denies the variance.

Mr. Joe Baird, who has been sworn in, said that he went through the documentation and the
Code Compliance Certification Application filled out by AT&T was for 1825 Old Dixie
Highway. When the variance was approved in 1996 for the property at 1825 Old Dixie
Highway, it was very restrictive. The fence was to be way back on the property, trees and
shrubbery were to be around it, and it was to be hidden from Old Dixie Highway. That was
part of the issuing of that variance. The fence on 1865 Old Dixie Highway hits every
property line, it is annoying to look at, and it doesn’t meet the character of the neighborhood.
He said if there is a homeless problem that means everyone can have this fence to protect
their property. He said they can do other things. They have never posted the property for no
trespassing. He said there is nothing on the property except maybe two (2) trees. He said
this is a problem and should not have been allowed. AT&T started out by applying for the
wrong property. He said this is not an extension of the fence, but a separate fence on an
adjacent lot. He said when the original variance was issued for the other property, the City
did a great job and issued it only because of the importance and they said AT&T could only
surround the gear AT&T wanted to protect, which they did. He said that he also has a
problem with staff’s report in that it states that the property to the east side of this property is
zoned Industrial. He said what is on the east side of this property is the Hazel House, Décor
Envy, the Department of Juvenile Justice Office, Wood Fired Pizza, etc. He did not think
they were commercial, but mixed use. To the south they have nicely done shops with little
decorative fences. He said this kills the character ambiance of Downtown Vero. It hurts
Main Street and it hurts attracting people to go there. All they are doing here is giving big
Corporate America an opportunity to break the rules after the fact. This is not in the
character of Downtown. He said if AT&T is that concerned they can install cameras or do
other security things before they ruin the nature of this mixed use area of Downtown. He
said there were a lot of errors, but that doesn’t make this right. He said that this hurts
adjacent property values and makes people not want to relocate there. This fence should not
be there. If they want to keep the character of Downtown the Board will not approve this.
Also, what Mr. Myers stated is not what was on the application for the variance. They
already have a fence protecting the building and equipment. This property has nothing on it.
What Mr. Myers said today does not match what is in the report. He has a real problem with
this. He said the variance that was granted in 1996 went through severe hearings and they
were made to restrict that fence and to hide it from Old Dixie Highway. This fence is not
hidden from Old Dixie Highway. It is an eyesore. If AT&T was a good corporate partner in
this community they would remove that fence.

The Vice Chairman closed public comments at 2:08 p.m., with no one else wishing to be
heard.

Mrs. Minuse referred to the comment made by Mr. Myers that there was some thought about
developing this property, but that has been put aside. She asked is that correct. Mr. Myers
explained that when the property was purchased they were anticipating growth. As far as he
knows, there is no planned growth right now.

Mrs. Minuse asked is there a reason why the property has not been maintained. Mr. Myers
said as far as he knows the property is mowed bi-monthly. He said there has been a lot of
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rain, which delays ground maintenance. He said it is possible that it got out of control, but
their contract is that the property is to be mowed bi-monthly.

Mr. Myers said in looking at the aerial of the property there is a lot of wear on the southern
side of the property from either vehicles or people going through.

Mrs. Pelensky suggested that if he sees there is an issue with vehicular traffic, he could put
up a solid hedge that would discourage any vehicles from coming onto the property.

Mr. Myers said there were a couple comments made about having cameras. He said if they
add cameras to monitor the vacant lot the City would be receiving calls from them every day
for trespassing. He said if they put in lighting then the area would just be well lit for
whatever traffic there is. He said a fence permit was submitted and it was approved. He said
there was an error, but by having a permit in hand they did the work. Now they are being
told that the fence was put up illegally. He said it wasn’t put up illegally because they had a
permit. Unfortunately the way it was written was to have the fence continue with the rest of
the property with a six (6)-foot fence, and he understands there is a three (3) foot height limit
and chain link fences are not allowed, but this was approved and the work has been done. He
said they are at a point of what do they do now. They have already gone through the expense
to secure the property. He doesn’t see how this lowers property values or how it affects
anyone.

Mrs. Minuse asked are there any plans for landscaping. Mr. Myers said if that is their
recommendation they will landscape it.

Mr. Jeffries said they did not submit anything in their application. He said some of the City’s
zoning districts where a fence is put in parallel to the street, the fence has to be set two (2)-
feet back with landscaping in front of it. They do not have that provision in the Downtown
District. What they have instead is that certain fencing materials are required. He explained
that the fence can be installed right up to the property line, but it has to be a masonry wall, a
wood picket fence or a rod iron or black aluminum fence.

Mrs. Minuse asked was the landscaping that is currently surrounding the original property
voluntary. Mr. Jeffries answered no.

Mrs. Pelensky said AT&T has three (3) or four (4) addresses and the original application in
1996 was for 1825 Old Dixie Highway.

Mr. Myers explained that the building crosses two (2) different property lines and there are
five (5) different folios that goes with them.

Mrs. Pelensky said the application that recently went through states that it is for 1825 Old
Dixie Highway. They are talking about errors made and to her it seems that the first error
made was the applicant putting down the wrong address.

Mr. Jeffries explained that there are two (2) addresses with multiple parcels. The address of
the existing AT&T facility is 1825 Old Dixie Highway and the address of the vacant lot is
1865 Old Dixie Highway.

Mrs. Pelensky said then the application that was put through in December, 2019, was for the
original lot where the building is so there really is no application. The applicant never did
submit an application for a fence on 1865 Old Dixie Highway so it wasn’t that the City made
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a mistake, it was that the applicant didn’t put in an application for the right piece of property.

Mr. Jeffries said there were some errors on the application in that the site address should
have been 1865 Old Dixie Highway. What the Board does not have in their backup
information is the site plan submitted that shows the fence around that vacant lot. The error
on the City’s part was not looking back at what the motion was for the variance in 1996,
which was very specific. On page two (2) of the July 15, 1996, Board of Adjustment
meeting, the motion was to approve the request as submitted and what was submitted is the
site plan dated June 5, 1996, which is very specific about the location of that fence.

Mrs. Pelensky said there is a variance application towards the back of the backup information
for 1865 Old Dixie Highway that is dated May 7, 2020. She asked was this after the fence
was already installed. She asked what was the date the fence was installed.

Mr. Myers showed the Board a copy of the site plan that was reviewed and approved in
January of this year (included in their backup material).

Mrs. Pelensky said there was a variance application in May, 2020.
Mr. Jeffries explained that is the variance application for today’s proceeding.

Mr. Jeffries noted that AT&T has the right to install a fence and secure their property, but by
Code that the fence has to be made of a certain material. He then referred to page two (2) of
staff’s report noting that staff did say to the east is commercial properties and the testimony
given by Mr. Baird gave a lot more detail of all the different types of commercial uses that
are there. He said the land use designation in the Comprehensive Plan is MX — Mixed Use,
but the zoning classification is M — Industrial, which it has been since probably the 1963
Zoning Code. However, it has been developed commercially, which those are permitted uses
in the Industrial Zoning District.

Mrs. Pelensky asked when was Section 66.03 of the Code written. Mr. Jeffries said the
Downtown Zoning District was adopted by Ordinance #1993-01 on January 5, 1993. It
appears there were some revisions to that Section by Ordinance #2017-07 on August 8, 2017.

At this time, Mr. Joe Baird approached the dais. He said this is not only about the type of
material the fence is made of, but the height of the fence. In the 1996 variance that was
permitted, they did not allow the fence to be up against Old Dixie Highway, the fence had to
be small with landscaping and trees in front of it. He said this fence is an eyesore. He said
the reason they allowed the previous variance was that it provides domestic and international
long distance telephone service and requires a high level of security. He said AT&T made
the application with the City for 1825 Old Dixie Highway and attached something for 1865
Old Dixie Highway.

Mrs. Minuse asked Mr. Turner does that negate it.

Mr. Turner felt that showed consideration for the Board. He then read Section 66.03 of the
Land Development Code to the Board members, which states the criteria to approve a
variance.

Mrs. Pelensky questioned so it has to meet all the requirements. Mr. Turner said that is
correct.
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Mrs. Minuse said that she understands the homeless problem and law enforcement
responding to it. She does know there are security issues involved in any kind of utility.
However, she does not understand why they need a fence now.

Mrs. Pelensky felt that the first variance took care of the issue of security for the building and
the use of the building. She said if there was an opening in the north side of the fence and
they were going to expand onto this property then maybe that would be a good time for
discussion on how to secure additional buildings. At this point she does not see any use for
the fence. To say it is a homeless issue really puts this town at risk because there is homeless
everywhere. She felt this was opening a huge Pandora’s Box to say it is okay you are
worried about the homeless so stick up a fence with barbwire. She said this doesn’t meet the
criteria at all. As Mr. Turner was reading through the criteria, she just kept writing no to
each one of them. She does not see that this variance meets any of the criteria. She thinks
this was a huge mistake.

Mrs. Minuse said it is not compatible.

Mrs. Pelensky said it is not compatible. She asked how would you explain to the people who
go into the businesses about the barbwire. She felt this was a major mistake on someone’s
part and she would not grant the variance.

Mrs. Minuse said AT&T is a wonderful company and she understands the service they
provide and that security is absolutely necessary. She is just having trouble understanding
why they need to expand the vacant lot. She said it is certainly not compatible with the
Downtown District.

Mr. Cahoy said it is a given that the permit was issued by mistake. In order to correct that
the fence will have to come down. Now the Board is considering a new variance. He
referred to Section 66.03 — Specific review criteria for variance applications of the Code.
He said the application of the zoning Ordinance causing exceptional and unique hardship
does not exist on this site and that the exceptional and unique hardship is not due solely to
the owner’s actions. He said it is definitely a no as to the variance granted will be compatible
with the physical characteristics of the neighborhood. In his opinion they were not being a
good neighbor with this application. He said security measures are available in lieu of the
proposed chain link fence with barbwire. He said that he does not see any hardship at all and
sees this as the landowner’s responsibility to secure the property within the Code. He said
fencing, landscaping, and other security measures are available.

Mr. Turner pointed out to the Board that their decision to grant or deny the variance must be
based on competent substantial evidence and that has to be in their motion.

Mrs. Pelensky made a motion that the Board denies the petition of AT&T Corporation
for a fence variance for the property located at 1865 Old Dixie Highway based on

competent substantial evidence presented today.

Mr. Turned said the motion is to deny the variance based upon competent substantial
evidence.

Mrs. Minuse asked if they need to itemize the finding. She asked if the five (5) findings
should be included in the motion.
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Mr. Turner answered yes. He explained that the Board’s findings would be that the variance
application did not meet the criteria listed in Section 66.03 of the Land Development Code,
which applies to each one (1) with the exception of Section 66.03 (a)(2).

Mrs. Minuse noted that all the criteria in this section must be met.

Mrs. Pelensky said her motion is to move that the Board denies the petition of AT&T
Corporation for a fence variance for the property located at 1865 Old Dixie Highway
based on competent substantial evidence, specifically in reference to Code Section 66.03
for all the criteria with the exception of number two (2). Mr. Cahoy seconded the

motion and it passed 3-0 with Mr. Cahoy voting yes, Mrs. Pelensky yes, and Mrs.
Minuse yes.

V. DISCUSSION OF PROPOSED ZONING REGULATIONS FOR CULTURAL
ARTS VILLAGE

Mr. Jeffries said that he put this item on the agenda in case the Board members had any additional
comments.

Mr. Cahoy said that he is very concerned about a potential parking issue, specifically having to do
with multi-buildings, bed and breakfasts, room rentals, etc. While he thinks impervious pavers is a
good idea and that it is great to have alleyways to enter and exit property, etc., he thinks parking is
going to be a big problem. He doesn’t think they should rely on “sufficient public parking lots,
private lots, and/or street parking” to satisfy the growth that they are going to see Downtown. He
thinks this needs to be looked at. He said parking is a sensitive issue in Vero Beach and he does not
think they can ignore it.

Mrs. Minuse said that is her concern as well. She said this is a fabulous concept and it will draw
people to come here.

Mr. Jeffries noted that the draft Code does require bed and breakfasts to have sufficient parking. He
said this is really just the accessory artist use.

Mrs. Pelensky said most of those streets are 24-feet wide. She asked are they on a 100-foot right-of-
way or a 60-foot right-of-way. Mr. Jeffries said they are 50 or 60-feet wide.

Mrs. Pelensky asked if they could narrow the streets to eight (8) or nine (9) feet wide so they could
allow for on-street parking.

Mr. Jeffries said there is sufficient space for on-street parking and for cars to pass.

Mrs. Pelensky said if they narrowed the streets and line them, it would also slow down the traffic.
Mr. Cahoy asked other than artists, what would not require additional parking.

Mr. Jeffries answered just the accessory use of the artists of their residences.

Mr. Jeffries said that he will go back and make sure the parking requirements are clear.

Mrs. Pelensky asked what is the next step. Mr. Jeffries reported that they are in the process of setting

up an Architectural Review Commission meeting for them to review the Architectural Review
Guidelines. He expects that meeting to occur in mid-July. He felt that this would come back before
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the Planning and Zoning Board in August for a formal public hearing.

VL PLANNING DEPARTMENT MATTERS

Mr. Jeffries reported that the Steering Committee met this past Tuesday and recommended City
Council approval of the draft Three Corners Plan. He reported that the Plan will be coming before
the Planning and Zoning Board at their July 9, 2020, meeting for their recommendation to the City
Council. He reported that the Steering Committee selected the scenario that involved mixed-use
development on the Power Plant site, which would be the hotel/conference center, retail restaurants,
etc. He noted that these are all uses that are outside of what is allowed by City Charter because these
properties are Charter protected so a referendum will be required.

Mrs. Pelensky referred back to the variance the Board just denied. She asked what happens to the
fence. Mr. Jeffries said they will have to remove the fence.

Mr. Turner said it would be a Code violation if they don’t remove it.

Mrs. Minuse asked do they have a 30-day time to appeal the Board’s decision. Mr. Jeffries said they
have 10-days business days to appeal.

Mr. Turner clarified that they go by the definition provided in the Code as to the time period.

Mr. Jeffries reported that there are three (3) or four (4) site plans that will be going before the Board
at their July 9, 2020 meeting.

VIL BOARD MEMBERS’ MATTERS
None

VIIIL. ADJOURNMENT

Today’s meeting adjourned at 3:18 p.m.

/sp
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o Compliance with Land Development Regulations (Sec. 64.10(a)(6))

Analysis. The site plan’s compliance with all development regulations was
reviewed by the Planning and Development Department, Public Works
Department, Water and Sewer Department, Airport and all other review
agencies. Attachment A provides information on how the project meets
development regulations. The proposed site plan meets all height, open
space, and setback requirements, and parking, stormwater management and
all other land development regulations. There is sufficient parking on site for
the proposed use, so no additional parking was required. As no additional
parking was required, there was no additional landscaping required.

With the addition of the indoor training facility, the overall Dodgertown site
requires 632 parking spaces. The site currently has access to 2,427 Parking
spaces. These parking spaces are 229 on-site paved space, 198 non-paved
spaces on-site and 2,000 non-paved spaces on the former Dodgertown Golf

Course area. The City Engineer has approved the use of non-paved parking
for intermittent uses.

Finding. The staff finds that the site plan is compliant with all provisions of
the Land Development Regulations.

o Site design performance standards (Sec. 64.10(b))

Analysis. The proposed sports training facility use provides a continuation of
similar uses in the surrounding area.

Finding. The staff finds that the site plan is compliant with the performance
standards of Sec. 64.10(b).

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the site plan and conditional use subject to the following
conditions:

1. During construction and after final grading, no surface water run-off shall be
directed to adjacent properties, and all surface water runoff shall be routed to
approved drainage facilities as shown on the site plan.

2. All run-off from the site, both during and after construction, shall be free of
pollutants, including sediment, prior to discharge. The site is subject to
random inspections by the Public Works Department to ensure compliance
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with the provisions of the City’s erosion and sediment control requirements in
Section 73.33 of the City Code.

The applicant shall also provide the Department of Public Works with a copy
of the Notice of Commencement and shall be subject to random inspection
for compliance with Section 73.33.

The 403 non-paved parking spaces are approved by the City Engineer
subject to Section 63.10(d) for infrequent use only. If the frequency of use
increases, or the non-paved areas can no longer meet the requirements and
standards of Section 63.10(d), the property owner would be required to
submit the appropriate application(s) for site plan modifications and
improvements to bring the site into compliance.

One set of the approved and stamped set of plans are incorporated into this
order. The City will inspect the project site during construction using these
approved plans. Any work done contrary to these plans will be rejected.
Should field conditions require deviations from the approved plans, the City
must be notified and approval of the changes must be obtained before
proceeding with the revised work. During construction, the appropriate City
inspectors shall be called for inspections.

Before final inspection, a Certification of Completion by the Engineer of
Record and required as-built plans shall be submitted to the Planning and
Development Department with a request for a landscape and engineering
final inspection. The project Engineer of Record shall be available to attend
the Engineering final inspection. Once the project is complete and approved
by the City, the property must be maintained in accordance with the
approved plans. In the event the property is sold, the original owner is
required to inform the new owner of his or her continuing obligation to
maintain the property in accordance with the plans.



ATTACHMENT A
VEROTOWN
PROJECT FACT SHEET

Project Description

Remove existing tennis courts and construct a 38,569 square foot indoor sports training facility

General Information

Location: 3951 26" Street

Owner: Indian River County
Applicant: Verotown, LLC

Engineer: Schulke, Bittle & Stoddard, LLC

Tax ID Number: 32 39 26 00011 0230 00001.0

Site Information

Future Land Use Designation: | - Industrial
Zoning Designation: ALI-MC - Airport Light Industrial — Multiactivity Complex
Proposed Use: An indoor sports training complex is a permitted use in the

ALI-MC Zoning District

Area of Development 60.39 acres (2,630,477 sf)

Surrounding Zoning

North: ALI-MC — Airport Light Industrial — Multiactivity Complex & ALI-1 — Airport Light
Industrial

East: ALI-1 Airport Light Industrial & AR-MHP Airport Residential — Mobile Home Park

South: ALI-MC - Airport Light Industrial & R-1 — Single-Family Residential

West: ALI-MC - Airport Light Industrial — Multiactivity Complex

Surrounding Existing Land Uses

North: Vacant

East: Trades/Mobile Home Park

South: Sports Complex/Single-Family Residential
West: Sports Complex

Page 1 of 2



Development Specifications

Specifications/
Code Citation

[Sec. 62.100]
Overall building height
Setbacks

Front yard

South side yard

Rear yard

Flood Zone

Required/ Proposed
Allowed
50 36
10 772.6
10 2,817.9/546.4
25 184.5
X

Page 2 of 2



DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

TO: File
FROM: Jason H. Jeffries, Planning & Development Director ~
DATE: April 23, 2020

SUBJECT: Major Site Plan #SP20-000001 — Construction of indoor training facility (38,569 sf)

LOCATION: 3951 26" Street

OWNER: indian River County

APPLICANT: Schulke, Bittle & Stoddard, LLC

PARCEL/TAX ID NUMBER: 32 39 26 00011 0230 00001.0

LAND USE DESIGNATION: |, Industrial

SITE ZONING: ALI-MC, Airport Light Industrial — Multi-activity Complex
USES/PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

Existing Uses: Square Feet/Parking Ratio
Stadium 6,045 seats @ 1/3 seats 2,015.00  Current parking ratio
Clubhouse & Batting Tunnels 28,700 sf + 4 tunnels 60.00 2002 Parking Special Exception
Baseball Training Facility
Baseball Fields (5) 22.05 acres @ 2/ acre 44 .10  Current parking ratio
Multi-purpose Field 4.65 acres @ 2/ acre 9.30  Current parking ratio
Softball Fields (4) 11.93 acres @ 2/ acre 23.86  Current parking ratio
Indoor Batting Tunnels 4 tunnels @ 2/ tunnel 8.00 2002 parking ratio
Motel / Dorm Rooms 88 rooms @ 1/ room 88.00 1963 parking code
Conference Center 20,676 sf @ 1/200 sf 103.38 1996 parking ratio
Office 8,374 sf @ 1/300 sf 27.91 Current parking ratio
Maintenance Facility 20 employees @ 1/5 employees 4.00 1983 parking code
Gross Parking Required : 2,383.55 or 2,384
Parking Space Deficiency 1,769.93  See historic development
Total Required 613.62 or 614
Paved Parking 229
Non-paved Parking (on-site) 198
Non-paved Parking (former Dodger Golf Course) 2,000
Parking Provided: 2,427

Note: Pursuant to Sec. 63.02(b), any lawfully established structure or use is credited for the parking deficit from
structure or uses established prior to LDC requiring parking and Sec. 63.03(b) the parking ratio is based on the
lower of the current parking ratio or the parking ratio in effect at the time the structure or use was approved.


https://1,769.93
https://2,383.55
https://2,015.00

Proposed Uses:
Stadium
Clubhouse & Batting Tunnels
Baseball Training Facility
Baseball Fields (5)
Multi-purpose Field
Softball Fields (4)
Indoor Batting Tunnels
Motel / Dorm Rooms
Conference Center
Indoor Training Facility
Indoor Field
Batting Tunnels
Classrooms
Office
Maintenance Facility
Gross Parking Required :
Parking Space Deficiency
Total Required
Paved Parking

Non-paved Parking (on-site)

Square Feet/Parking Ratio
6,045 seats @ 1/3 seats
28,700 sf + 4 tunnels

22.05 acres @ 2/ acre
4.65 acres @ 2/ acre
11.93 acres @ 2/ acre
4 tunnels @ 2 / tunnel
88 rooms @ 1/room
20,676 sf @ 1/200

0.6 acre @ 2/ acre
4@ 2/ tunnel

1,680 sf @ 1/200 sf
8,374 sf @ 1/300 sf

20 employees @ 1/5 employees

Non-paved Parking (former Dodger Golf Course)

Parking Provided:

COMMENTS: None

2,015.00
60.00

44.10
9.30
23.86
8.00
88.00
103.38

1.2
8.0
8.4
27.91
4.00

Current parking ratio
2002 Parking Special Exception

Current parking ratio
Current parking ratio
Current parking ratio
2002 parking ratio
1963 parking code
1996 parking ratio

Current parking ratio
Current parking ratio
Current parking ratio
Current parking ratio
1963 parking code

1,769.93

229
198
2,000

2,401.15 or 2,402

See historic development

631.22 or 632

2,427


https://1,769.93
https://2,401.15
https://2,015.00
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Jason H. Jeffries

Site Plan Application #SP20-000003
June 23, 2020

Page 2

o Compliance with Land Development Regulations (Sec. 64.10(a)(6))

Analysis. The site plan’s compliance with all development regulations was
reviewed by the Planning and Development, Public Works, Water and Sewer
Departments and Indian River County Fire Prevention, The proposed site
plan meets all height, open space, and setback requirements, and parking
standards, as shown in Attachment A.

Finding. The staff finds that the site plan is compliant with all provisions of
the Land Development Regulations.

o Site design performance standards (Sec. 64.10(b))

Analysis. The proposed project will provide the required parking, and
landscaping are all contained on site and buffered from adjacent properties
by landscaping.

Finding. The staff finds that the site plan is compliant with the performance
standards of Sec. 64.10(b).

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the site plan and conditional use subject to the following
conditions:

1. During construction and after final grading, no surface water run-off shall be
directed to adjacent properties, and all surface water runoff shall be routed to
approved drainage facilities as shown on the site plan.

2. All run-off from the site, both during and after construction, shall be free of
pollutants, including sediment, prior to discharge. The site is subject to
random inspections by the Public Works Department to ensure compliance
with the provisions of the City’s erosion and sediment control requirements in
Section 73.33 of the City Code.

3. The applicant shall also provide the Department of Public Works with a copy
of the Notice of Commencement and shall be subject to random inspection
for compliance with Section 73.33.

4, A Right-of-Way Permit is required (Right-of-Way Permit #6680, attached),
therefore, inspections and final approval of the right-of-way will be required
prior to C.O.

5. Concrete sidewalk must be continued through driveway: see Right-of-Way
Permit for details.
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The required tree mitigation from #TR20-000020, shall be installed and
inspected prior to C.O.

One set of the approved and stamped set of plans are incorporated into this
order. The City will inspect the project site during construction using these
approved plans. Any work done contrary to these plans will be rejected.
Should field conditions require deviations from the approved plans, the City
must be notified and approval of the changes must be obtained before
proceeding with the revised work. During construction, the appropriate City
inspectors shall be called for inspections.

Before final inspection, a Certification of Completion by the Engineer of
Record and required as-built plans shall be submitted to the Planning and
Development Department with a request for a landscape and engineering
final inspection. The project Engineer of Record shall be available to attend
the Engineering final inspection. Once the project is complete and approved
by the City, the property must be maintained in accordance with the
approved plans. In the event the property is sold, the original owner is
required to inform the new owner of his or her continuing obligation to
maintain the property in accordance with the plans.



ATTACHMENT A
HAWKINS SIX-UNIT MULTI-FAMILY
PROJECT FACT SHEET

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Construct multi-family residential (six units), along with parking, drainage and landscaping.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Location: 944 19" Street
Owner/

Applicant: Kevin Hawkins
Engineer: Todd E. Smith, P.E.

Tax ID Number: 33 39 01 00041 0000 00014.0

SITE INFORMATION

Future Land Use Designation: MX — Mixed Use
Zoning Designation: MX — Mixed Use

Proposed Use: A multi-family residential development is a permitted use in
the MX Zoning District

Area of Development: 0.41 acres (17,703 sf)

Surrounding Zoning:

North: MX
East: MX
South: MX
West: MX

Surrounding Existing Land Uses:

North: Professional Office

East: Single-Family Residential
South: Vacant

West: Multi-Family Residential

Page 1 of 2



Development Specifications

Specifications/

Code Citation Required/
Allowed
Density (units/ac) [Sec. 62.203] 6
Building height (ft) [Sec. 62.205] 35
SF Lvg Area/Unit {Sec. 62.204] 500 SF
Setbacks

Front yard [Sec. 62.206] 15’

Rear yard [Sec. 62.207] 15

Side yards [Sec. 62.208] 10°
Open area [Sec.62.209] 25%
Parking [Sec. 63.04]

[6 units @ 2 space =12] 12
Flood Zone X
Landscape Specifications
Specifications/

Code Citation Required
Landscape strip (north)[Sec.72.12] 5’
Landscape strip (east)[Sec.72.12] 5
Landscape strip (west)[Sec.72.12] 5
Landscape strip (south)[Sec.72.12] 10’
Continuous hedge 224
Trees (1/30 feet) [Sec. 62.211] 5
Trees (1/40 feet) [Sec.72.12] 14
Total trees required [Sec.72.12] 19
Max. number of trees replaced by

Palms [Sec. 72.13 (b)] 4

Large canopy trees [Sec. 72.13 (b)] 12

Page 2 of 2

Proposed

6
25
1,027 SF

15’
22.64'

15724’
53.9%

12

Proposed
5’
5
5
10’
238
5
15
20

1
14


https://Sec.72.12
https://Sec.72.12
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Pianning and Zoning Board
Site Plan Application/#SP20-000004
June 26, 2020 - Page 2

Review and Analysis

Section 64.10 of the Code requires that all approved site plans and amendments to site plans meet
certain pertinent general review, performance, and development standards. The staff finds that the
proposed site plan meets all these standards.

In particular, the most relevant are the project’s compliance with all pertinent provisions of the
Land Development Regulations and the performance standards for the proposed use, and layout of
the development. The staff’s specific analysis and findings regarding these standards are identified

below:
[ ]

Compliance with Land Development Regulations & Design Avoiding Adverse
Impacts on Environmental Features

Analysis. Review of the site plan documents for compliance with the land
development regulations included all applicable review agencies, including but are
not limited to, the Planning and Development, Public Works Department, Solid
Waste, Water and Sewer and Indian River County Fire Prevention and Life Safety.
Attachment Exhibit A, Project Description, provides information on how the site
plan application meets development standards.

Drainage/Stormwater - The City Public Works, Engineering Division,
reviewed the site plan and found it to be compliant with drainage and
stormwater regulations. The project is using an on-site retention system.

Traffic - The proposed average daily trips is 6 trips/unit for a total of 72
trips. Roadway capacity is available to accommodate the additional
projected vehicle trips. A traffic impact report was not required.

School - The School District of Indian River County concluded that public
school capacity is available.

Finding. The staff finds that the site plan is compliant with Section 64.10.
Site design performance standards (Sec. 64.10(b))

Analysis. The site’s ingress and egress points are on 19" Street classified as a local
roadway. The City Public Works, Engineering Division, has found the design and
layout of driveways and parking areas are designed in such a manner that it will not
create hazardous conditions or conflicts for parking of vehicles and internal
movement of vehicles.

The proposed arrangement of buildings, parking areas, landscaping and site
activities are all contained on site and buffered from adjacent properties by a
landscape strip consisting of trees and a perimeter hedge.



Planning and Zoning Board
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June 26, 2020 — Page 3

Based on the analysis staff finds that the project will not result in unreasonable and
disruptive impacts on adjacent properties and will be compatible with existing uses
in the immediate neighborhood.

Finding. The staff finds that the proposed site plan is compliant with the
performance standards of Section 64.10(b).

Recommendation

Based on the above analysis and findings, the staff finds that the proposed site plan application

meets the provisions for site plan approval and recommends approval of the site plan subject to
the following conditions:

1.

During construction and after final grading, no surface water runoff may be directed to
adjacent properties, and all surface water runoff must be routed to approved drainage
facilities or retained on site. All runoff from the site, both during and after construction,
must be free of pollutants, including sediment, prior to discharge.

The applicant shall provide the Department of Public Works with a copy of Notice of
Commencement and shall be subject to random inspections for compliance with Section
73.33 (Erosion and Sediment Control).

The applicant shall comply with the right-of-way permit and tree removal/mitigation
permit for the project.

The applicant shall also provide the City of Vero Beach Public Works and Planning and
Development Department with a copy of the final as-built survey prior to final inspection
per Florida Building Code Section 110.3 (5.1).

One set of the approved and stamped set of plans are incorporated into this order. The City
will inspect the project site during construction using these approved plans. Any work
done contrary to these plans will be rejected. Should field conditions require deviations
from the approved plans, the City must be notified and approval of the changes must be
obtained before proceeding with the revised work. During construction, the appropriate
City inspectors shall be called for inspections.

Before final building inspection and issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, a
Certification of Completion by the Engineer of Record and required as-built plans shall be
submitted to the Planning and Development Department with a request for a final
inspection. The project Engineer of Record shall be available to attend the Engineering
final inspection. Once the project is complete and approved by the City, the property must
be maintained in accordance with the approved plans. In the event the property is sold, the
original owner is required to inform the new owner of his or her continuing obligation to
maintain the property in accordance with the plans.

Attachments



EXHIBIT A
PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND FACT SHEET
FOR PROPOSED 12-UNIT MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIIAL APARTMENT BUILDINGS
(HAWKINS PROPERTIES)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project includes construction of three (3), two (2) story, four (4) units each, multi-family
residential apartment buildings with a total of 12 dwelling units.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Application No.: #SP20-000004

Location: Southeast Corner of 10" Avenue and 19" Street (939, 949, 953,
959 19" Street)

Owner: Kevin Hawkins

Applicant: same as owner

Engineer: Todd N. Smith, P.E.

Parcel ID #s: 33-39-01-00042-0000-00008.0, 10.0, 11.0, 12.0

SITE INFORMATION

Zoning/Future Land Use: MXD, Mixed Use District/MX, Mixed Use
Existing Use: vacant

Proposed Use: Multiple-family residential dwelling units
Size of Development: 0.76 acres (33,147 square feet)

Surrounding Zoning:

North: MXD, Mixed Use District
West: MXD, Mixed Use District
East: MXD, Mixed Use District
South: MXD, Mixed Use District

Surrounding Existing Land Uses:
North: residential/vacant
West: residential

East: residential
South: residential

Page 1 of 3



DEVELOPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

Specifications/Code Citations

[Article IX — Mixed Use District Sec. 62.200 &
Sec. 64. 10 c — Site plans]

Lot size (0.76 ac.)
Floor area ratio

Density (17dus/acre max.)
Minimum floor area
Building height
Building roof embellishment
Building Setbacks
Fronts — 2 (north & west)
Sides — 2 (south & east)
Exterior Stairwells

Open space

Pedestrian linkage

Parking
MF-2bdrs. 2 ps/unit (12 units)
Standard
ADA spaces

Mechanical equipment (sec.64.10)
Location
Screened (row)

Refuse and waste
Location trash receptacles
Screened (row)

Exterior lighting

Flood Zone

Finished Floor Elevation

Tree removal (#TR20-000034)

Required/ Proposed
Allowed

n/a 33,147 sf
up to 2.00 0.372

12 12

500 sf 1,027 sf
35 ft 18 ft

15 ft 10 ft

15 ft each 15/21 ft
10 ft each 25/31ft

- not in setbacks
25% 48%

west 5’ sidewalk existing
north 5’ sidewalk yes

24 24

23 23

1 1

yes not in setbacks
yes yes

yes yes

yes yes

n/a n/a

X

- 12.20 ft

3 palms; 4 laurel oaks; 3 pine trees=10
Mitigation: 14” dbh (4) 4” trees

Page20of 3
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LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS

Specifications/Code Citations [Sec. 62.211 & Sec.72.12]

Required/ Proposed
Allowed
Parking & Stormwater Retention
North Property Line —front yard (19" St.)
Landscape Strip Width (ft) 10 10
Landscape Strip Length (ft) 234 234
Shrubs (one/2.5’) 100 100
Trees (one/30’) Front yard 7.8 7.8
Parking & Stormwater Retention
East Property Line
Landscape Strip Width (ft) 5 5
Landscape Strip Length (ft) 142 142
Shrubs (one/2.5’) 69 69
Trees (one/40’) 3.6 3.6
Parking & Stormwater Retention
South Property Line (Adjacent Property)
Landscape Strip Width (ft) 5 5
Landscape Strip Length (ft) 234 234
Shrubs (one/2.5’) 116 116
Trees (one/40’) 5.9 5.9
Parking & Stormwater Retention
West Property Line — front yard (10" Ave.)
Landscape Strip Width (ft) 5 5
Landscape Strip Length (ft) 142 142
Shrubs (one/2.5’) 68 68
Trees (one/30’) 47 4.7
Off-Street Parking Interior
End of row islands trees 2 2
Landscape area trees (360sf/225sf) 1.6 1.6
Other Open Space
Trees (16,049 sf/2500sf) 6.4 6.4
Total Trees 32 32
Max. # trees /palms 8 3
Min. Large canopy trees 11 13
Min. 3" DBH required trees 22 32

Page 3 of 3















SITE PLAN APPLICATION (MAJOR)

City of Vero Beach Planning & Development Department
1053 20" Place - P.O. Box 1389
Vero Beach, Florida 32961-1389
Phone (772) 978-4550 / Fax (772) 778-3856

Application # SEZ20 - 0O0S 0 Y

Telephone: C’l’l’l..\ ol — 51

Fax or Email: THURC{’RWMNS 2@&“?1(’%}1, ng
MAILING ADDRESS: 226 Organ NM JVees Bekot HL m!’l K

PROPERTY OWNER: {8t 1V lhw\/l//'fw

OWNER ADDRESS: 224, /i EAN INIM Usto Bprcit  FL 32462

SITE ADDRESS: _ 4%, 41455, ”[7”7 (At Sreeet

PARCEL 1.D. NUMBER: Zﬁ -39 pi '*ﬁ(t?o‘('z—"c’n(r? oo, 6.0 1o 128

ZONING DISTRICT: _(4¥[? FLOOD ZONE: X
CONDITIONAL USE ? M[A( PLANNED DEVELOPMENT? _{(N/A
Floor Area Square Footage: Existing & Proposed _ ;&4 (627
Number of Dwelling Units: Existing &7 Proposed (Z
Number of Hotel/Motel Units: Existing €2 Proposed &

Provide a brief description of specific modifications, as shown on the attached plans, and other

development approval(s) being requested as part of this application: UKZ!’N“'” [or T 17 LESUENTIAL

(rars_ge 1,021 SE Erer . Plots iNclv(Es &2 Plet, Povirdr (GRAYi5
A me@a Clivet | ﬁmp plav-, Ui PL K Darmw' LANCT B eG

sy

This application is limited only to the specifically requested development approval. No permanent
structure shall be located on City easements. In separate sheets, plans or documents attached to this

application provide the specific information required by Pages 2 through 4 of this application, as
applicable.

Any false statement, concealment, or misrepresentation in thi
unintentiotal, shall be grounds for revocation of approval.

/u///" sel-z //&—/ f-z2f-20

application or plans, intentional or

A;}éﬁ%ant Signature Date *Property Owner Signature Date
l/{ij/uJ ‘(’hr\zg_al\l -~ _KE—VHJ t‘\f*rw‘(.nd‘:i
Apphcant Name (Prmt) Property Owner (Print)

* 4 letter of authorization may be provided in lieu of the property owner's signature.

Application Fee: 3; L7 o. o

N:\Applications\Site Plan Application Page 1 of 5

12/2016
(Major) WITH Requirements
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Planning and Zoning Board

Variance Application (#V20-000002)
724 Shore Drive

June 19, 2020 — Page 2

Review and Analysis

In order to grant a variance from the provisions of the zoning ordinance, an applicant must satisfy
the criteria of Section 66.02 (General Review Criteria) anrd Section 66.03 (Specific Review
Criteria).

Section 66.02

According to Section 66.02, the Planning and Zoning Board shall deny an application if it finds
that the approval would:

(a) Constitute any change in the districts shown on the zoning map;
(b) Impair adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property;

() Unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets;

(d) Increase the danger of fire or panic;

(e) Imperil the public safety;

® Unreasonably increase overcrowding of land; or

(2) Imperil the health or general welfare of the inhabitants of the city.

Comment: There are no known obvious conflicts with the above criteria.

Section 66.03

Section 66.03 spells out the following specific review criteria that the applicant must demonstrate
in order for the Planning and Zoning Board to grant a variance. It should be noted also that all the
criteria must be meet in order for the variance to be granted.

Required Finding: That the application of the zoning ordinance causes an
exceptional and unique hardship.

Applicant’s Response: Sec. 31.05 of City Code requires all new dock construction
to be 15 setback from the riparian rights lines. Due to the
shape and location of the lot, this makes constructing a new
dock infeasible.

Comment: Aﬁplication of the setback would result in an inability to
construct a dock.

Required Finding: That the exceptional and unique hardship is not due solely
to the owner’s actions.

Applicant’s Response: The hardship is based off the shape of the lot.



Planning and Zoning Board

Variance Application (#V20-000002)
724 Shore Drive

June 19, 2020 —- Page 3

Comment:

Required Finding:

Applicant’s Response:

Comment:

Required Finding:

Applicant’s Response:

Comment:

Required Finding:

Applicant’s Response:

Comment:

Summary

Due to the location of this lot, the setback requirements of
Sec. 31.05 the exceptional and unique hardship is not due
solely to the owner’s actions.

That the variance granted will be compatible with the
physical characteristics of the neighborhood.

The variance will allow the homeowner to construct a dock
that can fit a small boat. All of the neighbors have docks.

The proposed dock could be compatible with the physical
characteristics of the existing development.

That the variance granted will be in harmony with the intent
and purpose of the Code.

The intent of the Code is not negatively impact neighbors
when constructing a dock. The plans submitted show no
negative impact.

The intent of the code is to allow property adjacent to
waterways to construct docks with reasonable size to float
boats (Ordinance 88-24).

That the variance granted is the minimum necessary in order
to alleviate the exceptional and unique hardship.

We are asking for the minimum dimensions to construct a
dock that will allow storage of a boat, while not negatively

impacting the neighbors.

Applicant is requesting construction of one dock.

The applicant is seeking a variance of 15’ from riparian lines to allow the construction of a dock.

Attachments












Sec. 31.05. - Private docks.

(@) Private boat slips or docks shall be constructed according to the following:

(b)

(©

(d)

(e)

()

(h)

(1) Forty percent (20 percent either side of the centerline) of the width of the waterway

shall remain unobstructed by docks, mooring or dolphin poles, or moored boats.

(2) Application of paragraph subsection (1) above shall not result in an unobstructed
waterway less than 20 feet in width (ten feet either side of centerline).

(3) Docks may extend into a waterway a maximum of 20 percent of the width of the
waterway.

(4) Mooring or dolphin poles may extend into a waterway a maximum of 30 percent of the
width of the waterway. Boat lifts attached to a dock shall be permitted between the
dock and the mooring or dolphin poles.

(5) Docks shall be setback a minimum of 15 feet from side property lines.

(6) For the purposes of this section, measurements shall be from the mean low water
mark.

Permits for the construction of a dock shall be obtained before such construction shall begin.
The dock and appurtenant structures must comply with all the applicable requirements of

the zoning ordinance, and approval must be secured from all government agencies having
jurisdiction over such activities.

Plans for the construction of a dock must be submitted as provided elsewhere in this Code

and said plans shall be prepared by a qualified engineer registered in the State of Florida.

Before a permit is issued to construct a dock, the applicant shall either certify in writing that
he owns the land abutting the water upon which the dock will be constructed, or produce

written consent of all owners thereof to construct a specific dock at a specific location.

Vessels moored to private docks shall not extend more than 30 percent of the width of the
canal or waterway measured from the water's edge.

No vessel shall be moored to a private seawall or dock, or be beached upon private property,
without the permission of the owner thereof unless such mooring or beaching is of an
emergency nature and is reasonably necessary to protect life, limb or property. in the event
such emergency beaching or mooring is necessary, said conditions shall be corrected in not
more than 72 hours, and the vessel removed.

Except as provided in (h) below, the renting of docks, dock space, or moorings, or the rental
of boats for any purpose whatsoever is prohibited except in marina districts; provided,
however, in other nonresidential districts the renting of docks, dock space, or moorings is
permitted where rental is limited to a tenant of the building that the dock or mooring is

accessory to and such tenant is also the owner of the boat utilizing the rental space.

The renting of docks, dock space, or boat slips is permitted in C-1A and C-1B districts subject



to an approved code compliance certification or approved site plan application.

(Ord. No. 84-26, § 1, 10-16-1984; Ord. No. 88-24, § 1, 8-2-1988; Ord. No. 2015-23, §8 2, 3, 9-1-2015)






REQUIRED QUESTIONS FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION

Please answer each of the following questions fully. These questions will assist the Planning and
Zoning Board to determine whether vour application meets the minimum criteria for obtaining a
variance as described in Chapter 66 of the Code of Ordinances. Use additional pages if necessary. The

Planning and Zoning Board will not accept reference to a site plan as the answer to any of these
questions.

1. Explain in detail how application of the Zoning Ordinance causes an exceptional and unique
hardship?
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2. Can you establish that the exceptional and unique hardship is not due solely to the owner's actions?
Please explain fully.
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3. If granted, will the variance be compatible with the physical characteristics of the neighborhood?
Please explain fully.
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4. If granted, will the variance be in harmony with the intent and purpose of the Code? Please
explain fully.
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5. If granted, is the variance the minimum necessary in order to alleviate the exceptional and unique
hardship?
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Prepared by and return to:
Charles E. Garris, Esquire
Charles E. Garris, P.A.

819 Beachland Boulevard,
Vero Beach, FL 32963
772-231-1995

File Number: Schuessler9970.
Will Call No.: 65

Parcel Identification Number: 32-40-29-00002-6000-00039/0

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]__

Quit Claim Deed

This Quit Claim Deed made this 5(Oi day of July, 2018 between Victoria Schuessler, whose post office address is
33 Irvington Place, Hawthorne, NJ 07506, grantor, and Collin Reis Kitchell and Meredith C. Kitchell, husband and
wife whose post office address is 724 Shore Drive, Vero Beach, FL 32963, grantees:

{Whenever used herein the terms "grantor” and "grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good
and valuable consideration to said grantor in hand paid by said grantees, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does
hereby remise, release, and quitclaim to the said grantees, and grantees' heirs and assigns forever, all the right, title, interest,
claim and demand which grantor has in and to the following described land, situate, lying and being in Indian River County,
Florida to-wit:

Lot 39, Silver Shores Unit No. 2, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 4,
Page 69, Public Records of Indian River County, Fiorida.

Subject to taxes for 2018 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements,

reservations and limitations of record, if any; however, this reference shall not serve to reimpose
- same.

Grantor warrants at the time of this conveyance, the subject property is not her homestead, within

the meaning set forth in the constitution of the State of Florida, nor is it contiguous to or a part of her
homestead property.

To Have and to Hold, the same together with all and singular the appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of grantors, either in law or equity, for
the use, benefit and profit of the said grantees forever.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

g)e\d))seale djand ckﬁ (/3 T presence: ) '

OAL( %\ / W { (Seal)
(Q p M@h Victoria Schipsster”

meesst‘y

Witness Name. &éﬂd .Zs s / ARG

DoubleTime®



STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5 day of July, 2018, by Victoria Schuessler, who is
personally known to me or has produced a as identification.
[Notary Seal] Notary Public | — »
W b A A Printed Name: GC{J( J/ p’@m
o Hotary Public State of Florida T

* Gayle P Wailson
3 Myagommisston FF 816543
Explres 10/14/2019

My Commission Expires:

f

Quit Claim Deed - Page 2 DoubleTime®
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Planning & Zoning Board
James Arthur Court Affordable Housing
June 26, 2020 — Page 2

OVERVIEW

The applicant is proposing new construction of a 20 dwelling unit, multi-family residential
structure and site improvements to replace an existing 20 dwelling unit multi-family complex. The
property is zoned RM-10/12, Medium and High Density Multiple Family Residential, and has a
future land use (FLUM) designation of RH — Residential High. The zoning district allows 12 units
per acre and the FLUM allows 15 units per acre. Based on the existing zoning and the property
size, the applicant is only permitted 17 units. The FLUM will allow up to 22 units on the site.
Pursuant to Sec. 64.10 of the Land Development Code (LDC), all new development has to meet
current zoning regulations. Therefore, a new development on this site would only be allowed 17
units.

The applicant received approval on November 19, 2019 of an affordable housing development,
pursuant to Chapter 79, Article I, Affordable Housing Incentives, to receive a development
incentive of three (3) additional dwelling units for providing five (5) affordable housing dwelling
units. The applicant provided an affordable housing plan with architectural elevations for the
proposed development (see Attachment B for the affordable housing plan and application). During
the final building design, the applicant changed the building design from a two-story building to a
one-story building. The building exterior continues to have the same exterior architectural features.

1055 Royal Palm Boulevard: Current View Looking East

AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT EVALUATION

Review of and the decision on Affordable Housing Development applications shall be based on
compliance with the review criteria in Section 79.07, Affordable Housing Development Review
Criteria. The following questions serve as guidelines in determining the approval of the
application:

1. Would be consistent with the comprehensive plan?

Response: The applicant is proposing to construct an affordable housing development
consistent with Housing Element Objective 4, Affordable and Workforce Housing, in the
adopted Comprehensive Plan.



Planning & Zoning Board
James Arthur Court Affordable Housing
June 26, 2020 — Page 3

2. Would comply with all applicable zoning district standards, unless the requirements
are specifically waived by the Planning and Zoning Board pursuant to the available
affordable housing incentives in section 79.09?

Response: The applicant is proposing to construct a multi-family residential structure that
complies with all applicable zoning district standards for the RM-10/12 district, except the
maximum density (Section 61.56) and the minimum land area per unit (Sec. 61.58)
requirements for the RM — 10/12 district. The maximum density for the RM-10/12 district
is 12 unit per acre, since the property is designated Residential High on the City’s Future
Land Use Map. Based on the RM-10/12 zoning and the property size of 1.48 acres, the
applicant is only permitted 17 units. The required minimum land per unit is 3,630 square
feet and the applicant is providing 3,214 square feet per unit. The applicant is requesting
a density bonus of three (3) units and a reduction of land required per residential unit
pursuant to Section 79.09, Affordable Housing Development Incentives.

3. Would comply with all applicable development review standards for a multi-family
residential development in section 64.10?

Response: The applicant is proposing to construct a multi-family residential structure that
complies with all applicable development standards for multi-family residential
development in Section 64.10.

4. Would comply with all standards in section 79.08, affordable housing development
standards, and no variance shall be granted from these requirements?

Response: The applicant is proposing to construct an affordable housing development that
complies with the standards for affordable housing in Section 79.08. The applicant has
submitted an affordable housing development plan that designates five (5) dwelling units
of the 20 proposed dwelling units as affordable housing dwelling units in the project
meeting the criteria for 25% of the dwelling units be designated as affordable housing
dwelling units. This is the first affordable housing development proposed under the new
affordable housing development incentive ordinance and the separation criteria does not
apply. The project is designed with all the dwelling units having the same layout and are
located in a single multi-family structure. There is only one multi-family structure proposed
and no project phasing. The multi-family structure is designed with a high level of
architectural detail.

5. Would avoid overburdening existing public facilities and services, including, but not

limited to, streets and other transportation facilities, schools, potable water facilities,
sewage disposal, stormwater management, and police and fire protection?
Response: The applicant has submitted a concurrent site plan application for the project.
The site plan has been reviewed by the City’s Public Works and Water and Sewer Utilities
Department staff and sufficient capacity is available to serve the project. There is no
increase in number of dwelling units on the site and will not affect the school capacity.
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6. Would be appropriate for its location and is compatible with the general character of
surrounding lands and the uses permitted in the zoning district?

Response: The applicant is proposing a multi-family residential use of the property, as it
has been used historically, and is compatible with surrounding buildings and the multi-
Jfamily residential character of the area.

7. Would allow for the protection of land values and the ability of neighboring lands to
develop uses permitted in the zoning district?

Response: The applicant is proposing the new construction of a multi-family residential
building that will replace buildings constructed in 1950. The new construction will provide
needed investment in the area and will not have a negative impact on neighboring land
values.

8. Would comply with all other relevant City, State, and federal laws and regulations?

Response: The applicant is proposing to construct an affordable housing development that
complies with all relevant City, State and Federal laws and regulations.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval, of the revised affordable housing development plan for James Arthur
Court, a 20 dwelling unit, one-story, multi-family residential development with five (5) affordable
housing dwelling units with a density bonus incentive of three units and reduced land area required
per dwelling unit of 3,200 square feet at 1055 Royal Palm Boulevard.
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THE JAMES ARTHUR COURT
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROPOSAL

Pursuant to Local Ordinance 79
AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES Section 79.06

The James Arthur Court proposes building twenty dwelling units at 1055 Royal
Palm Boulevard in the city of Vero Beach and hereby offers the following
Affordable Housing Development Plan:

Twenty 2-bedroom, 2-bath apartments comprising of 918 sq. ft. of heated space,
and 280-364 sq. ft. of covered/unheated space. Each unit is subject to annual
lease agreements between James Arthur Court and tenants.

The following agencies refer clients in need of housing and provide financial rent
assistance in compliance with HUD regulations: Shelter Plus Care, New Horizons
of the Treasure Coast, Veterans Council of Indian River Inc, RA Home Life Services
Inc. Each of these programs maintain a waiting list for affordable housing.

Exterior finishes: White stucco exterior walls, bronze colored metal roof and sky
blue shutters consistent with the rendering attached.

Parking: 40 parking spaces constructed with turf bloc to promote and enhance the
natural aesthetic of the landscape consistent with the picture attached.

Interior finishes: Fair Housing compliant, painted drywall interior walls, ceramic
tile floors, ceramic tile bathroom.

Attached please find the House Rules that tenants must agree and sign as a
condition of lease application being accepted.

For reporting purposes under the Ordinance 79 James Arthur Court will designate
five (5) affordable housing dwelling units and fifteen (15) market-rate dwelling
units. All twenty (20) units will be offered as affordable housing dwelling units.



SITE AREA IN ACRES

PROPOSED USE

PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT

PARKING SPACES

TOTAL FLOOR AREA
UNDER AIR

TOTAL FLOOR AREA
UNDER ROOF

ZONING USE MAP DESIGNATION
FLOOD ZONE

1.47 acres

20 affordable 2 bedroom/2 bath apartment
units offered for annual lease.

32’ TOP OF ROOF RIDGE

40

18,378

27,356

RM 10/12
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JAMES ARTHUR COURT
RESIDENT RULES

These house rules will be strictly enforced. Any violation of these rules
will result in a written warning and an opportunity to correct the
violation. Failure to cure or a second violation will lead to eviction.

1.Quiet Enjoyment — Do not bother your
neighbors. Loud music, boisterous or drunken
behavior is not acceptable.

2.DO NOT PLACE ANYTHING on the outside of your
unit or balcony. Do not add plants, furniture or

personal items without written permission.
3.Do not paint the walls.

4.Do not remove any appliances.

5.Pets must be approved PRIOR TO occupying the
unit. This includes “visiting” animals.

6.Pick up your dog waste.

7.Vehicles must be operational and licensed.
8.NO unauthorized tenants.
9.No satellite dishes

Tenant James Arthur Court
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The City should work in cooperation with business and neighborhood organizations to implement
long-range strategies for attracting private investment in the revitalization and enhancement of its
Downtown, commercial districts, special purpose districts, older, established multi-family zoned
residential areas, and potential mixed-use redevelopment areas. Any of the redevelopment or infill
incentives and bonuses under this element of the Plan shall require thorough vetting and approval
by City Council.

Policies:

4.2  The City should consider adopting redevelopment and infill incentive strategies specifically
tailored to help achieve the objectives and comply with supporting policies for the
Downtown, commercial districts, residential areas and other potential infill and
redevelopment areas identified in this element.

4.3  In considering the appropriate infill and redevelopment incentives requiring revisions to the
Land Development Regulations for specific commercial and residential neighborhood areas,
the City staff should first consult with realtors, builders, representative business and
neighborhood organizations, property and business owners, residents, and other stakeholders
to determine the specific incentives that may be appropriate to meet identified market
demand and needs in that specific neighborhood within the City.

COASTAL MANAGEMENT ELEMENT
Objective 1. Estuarine Quality

The City should strive to improve the water quality levels for those segments of the Indian River
Lagoon within the City of Vero Beach through its infrastructure capital improvements programs,
administration of its Land Development Regulations and through cooperation with other public and
private dischargers to the Indian River Lagoon.

Obijective 2. Boat Facilities and Boat Ramp Siting and Construction

Through its Land Development Regulations and the policies of the Comprehensive Plan, the City
shall manage the location and design of boating facilities and boat ramps to prevent the loss of
estuarine wetlands, mangrove fringe, sea grass beds, and adverse impacts on manatees, and to
protect the rights of riparian property owners.

RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE MANAGEMENT ELEMENT
Objective 1. Access

The City should provide for public access to active public recreation sites, including beaches, boat
ramps and public open spaces.

Objective 3. Provision of Adequate Facilities

The City should preserve and maintain sufficient open space and recreational lands and facilities to
accommodate its permanent and seasonal residents and visitors, recognizing that the current level of
parks and recreation facilities will be adequate through the 2035 planning horizon.

It is the staff’s finding that the proposed master concept plan is consistent with policies in the Vero
Beach Comprehensive Plan that require the City to explore land use options for the former power
plant and waste water plant sites and relevant objectives related to coastal management and
recreation and open space. Implementation of the master concept plan will require future
amendments to the Comprehensive Plan.





